



MINNEAPOLIS
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Urban Education. Global Citizens.

Environmental Health & Safety

Office: (612) 668-0310

Direct: 612-668-0306

Andrew Tinklenberg

Safety Specialist

Environmental Health & Safety

RADON TESTING NOTIFICATION (2019)

Sheridan School

The District will be conducting short-term radon testing at Sheridan School. Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that is created from the breakdown of Radium that is naturally present in soil. Radon can enter buildings from the soil through gaps, cracks and holes in the foundation. Radon testing is performed periodically and is being performed based on Minnesota Department of Health recommendations and protocols. As per the recommendations, frequently occupied, ground level or ground contact areas will be the focus of the testing. Sampling locations will be selected that provide the best representation of these areas.

If your room is selected for testing, please do your part by ensuring that the devices are not removed or tampered with in any way. The devices are small, rectangular envelopes, approximately 4 by 6 inches and will typically be hung from the ceiling or an interior wall. The short-term radon detectors are planned to be placed and collected January 8 - 10, 2019. When available, sample results will be shared with your principal.

An example of the detector is pictured below:



Thank you very much for your cooperation. If you have questions, please contact me at 612-668-0306 or andrew.tinklenberg@mpls.k12.mn.us